

No. 07-636

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KARI ELLEN KENNEDY, PETITIONER,

v.

PLAN ADMINISTRATOR FOR DUPONT SAVINGS
AND INVESTMENT PLAN, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

JOHN M. VINE
SETH J. SAFRA
THEODORE P. METZLER
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 662-6000

MARK I. LEVY
Counsel of Record
ADAM H. CHARNES
C. ALLEN GARRETT, JR.
SEAN M. GREEN
KILPATRICK STOCKTON LLP
607 14th Street, N.W., Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 508-5800

RAYMOND MICHAEL RIPPLE
LORI K. KNAUER
DONNA L. GOODMAN
E. I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS
AND COMPANY
1007 Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19898
(302) 773-3072

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29.6	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	viii
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
A. ERISA.	3
1. Employee benefit plans.	3
2. Anti-alienation and QDRO provisions.	4
3. Preemption and QDRO provisions.	6
4. ERISA plan documents.	6
B. The Present Case.	7
1. William’s participation in the DuPont pension plan and his marriage to Liv. ...	7
2. The decisions below.	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
ARGUMENT	13
ERISA PROHIBITS A PLAN FROM PAYING PENSION BENEFITS BASED ON A PURPORTED WAIVER IN A DIVORCE DECREE THAT IS NOT A QDRO.	13
I. A PENSION PLAN MAY NOT RECOGNIZE A PURPORTED WAIVER IN A DIVORCE DECREE THAT IS NOT A QDRO.	13
A. The Anti-Alienation And QDRO Provisions Bar Recognition Of A Purported Waiver In A Non-Qualified Divorce Decree.	13
1. Because Liv’s purported waiver in the divorce decree is an assignment or alienation, the anti-alienation provision applies.	13
a. Liv’s purported waiver is an “assignment” or “alienation” subject to the anti-alienation provision.	14
i. The statute and regulation establish that Liv’s purported waiver is an “assignment” or “alienation.”	14

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
(a) If arguing an assignment requires a transfer to a third-party, the divorce decree here satisfies that requirement.	14
(b) ERISA’s anti-alienation provision applies to a divorce decree regardless of whether there is a transfer to a third party.	17
(c) The government’s position in its <i>amicus</i> brief is not entitled to controlling deference.	19
(d) The purported waiver in the divorce decree is not a valid disclaimer.	21
ii. The purpose and history of the anti-alienation provision confirm that Liv’s purported waiver is prohibited under ERISA.	23
iii. The more persuasive lower-court decisions hold that ERISA prohibits pension-benefit waivers in non-qualified divorce decrees. ...	25

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
b. In the context of marital dissolution, a QDRO is the only valid way under ERISA that a divorcing spouse can relinquish pension benefits for which she is the designated beneficiary.	27
i. ERISA’s text and legislative history establish that a QDRO is the exclusive exception to the anti-alienation provision in divorce cases.	28
ii. Courts cannot create common law where Congress has addressed the issue in the statute.	35
c. Petitioner’s remaining arguments are without merit.	43
2. Even if Liv’s purported waiver is not an “assignment” or “alienation,” the Plan could not recognize it under the anti-alienation provision.	47
B. The QDRO Provision Prohibits Pension Plans From Following Non-Qualified Domestic Relations Orders.	49

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. The Preemption Provision Bars Recognition Of A Purported Waiver In A Non-Qualified Divorce Decree.	50
II. BECAUSE ERISA REQUIRES THAT A PLAN BE ADMINISTERED AND BENEFITS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLAN DOCUMENTS, A PLAN CANNOT PAY BENEFITS PURSUANT TO A DIVORCE DECREE THAT IS NOT A QDRO.	53
A. Under ERISA, Plans Must Be Administered In Accordance With The Terms Of The Plan Documents.	54
B. The Decisions That Have Rejected The “Plan Documents” Rule Are Incorrect.	59
C. Under ERISA And The SIP Documents, The Plan Could Not Recognize The Purported Waiver In The Divorce Decree And Was Required To Pay Liv As The Designated Beneficiary.	62
CONCLUSION	64
APPENDIX — RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	19, 20
<i>Beck v. Pace Int’l Union</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2310 (2007) . .	56
<i>Blue v. UAL Corp.</i> , 160 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 1998) . .	31, 57
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	21
<i>Brosamer v. Mark</i> , 561 N.E.2d 767 (Ind. 1990) . . .	43
<i>Brown v. Wright</i> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 850 (E.D. Mich. 2007)	43
<i>Carland v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 935 F.2d 1114 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 1020 (1991)	31
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	37
<i>Clay v. Clay</i> , No. 06 BE 40, 2007 WL 2582211 (Ohio Ct. App. 7th Dist. Sept. 7, 2007)	23
<i>Curtis-Wright Corp. v. Schoenejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995)	55, 56

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cox</i> , 447 F.3d 967 (6th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2971 (2007)	41
<i>Dorn v. International Bhd. of Elec. Workers</i> , 211 F.3d 938 (5th Cir. 2000)	58
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estate of Altobelli v. International Bus. Machines Corp.</i> , 77 F.3d 78 (4th Cir. 1996)	25, 26, 59, 61
<i>Firestone Tire and Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	37
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987)	56
<i>Fox Valley & Vicinity Constr. Workers Pension Fund v. Brown</i> , 897 F.2d 275 (7th Cir.) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 820 (1990) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	19-20
<i>Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers National Pension Fund</i> , 493 U.S. 365 (1990)	36, 39
<i>Hamilton v. Washington State Plumbing & Pipefitting Indus. Pension Plan</i> , 433 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 86 (2006)	27, 31, 58

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Harris Trust and Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000)	36
<i>Hawxhurst v. Hawxhurst</i> , 723 A.2d 58 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1998)	43
<i>Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo</i> , 439 U.S. 572 (1979) ..	42, 43
<i>Hoult v. Hoult</i> , 373 F.3d 47 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1002 (2004)	42
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990)	50, 51, 57
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) ..	19
<i>Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. FERC</i> , 578 F.2d 289 (10th Cir. 1978)	20
<i>Keen v. Weaver</i> , 121 S.W.3d 721 (Tex.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1047 (2003) ...	20, 25, 38, 59
<i>Kentucky Retirement Systems v. EEOC</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2361(2008)	20
<i>Krishna v. Colgate Palmolive Co.</i> , 7 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 1993)	59
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1020 (2008)	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lyman Lumber Co. v. Hill</i> , 877 F.2d 692 (8th Cir. 1989)	32
<i>MacInnes v. MacInnes</i> , 677 N.W.2d 889 (Mich. Ct. App. 2004)	44
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988)	35, 41
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	36
<i>McGowan v. NJR Serv. Corp.</i> , 423 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1118 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McMillan v. Parrott</i> , 913 F.2d 310 (6th Cir. 1990)	55, 61, 63
<i>Melton v. Melton</i> , 324 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	36, 37, 40, 57
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Marsh</i> , 119 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 1997)	59
<i>Nachman Corp. v. PBGC</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980) .	36

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>National Auto. Dealers and Assocs. Retirement Trust v. Arbeitman</i> , 89 F.3d 496 (8th Cir. 1996)	38
<i>Pardee v. Pardee</i> , 112 P.3d 308 (Okla. Civ. App. 2005)	43
<i>Patterson v. Shumate</i> , 504 U.S. 753 (1992)	36
<i>Philpott v. Essex County Welfare Bd.</i> , 409 U.S. 413 (1973)	42
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987)	36
<i>Porter v. Aetna Casualty & Sur. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 159 (1962)	42
<i>Preminger v. Union Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 220 N.W.2d 795 (Mich. Ct. App. 1974)	22
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002)	40
<i>Rhoades v. Casey</i> , 196 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 924 (2000)	44
<i>Ridgeway v. Ridgeway</i> , 454 U.S. 46 (1981)	43, 51
<i>Roseberry v. Moncure</i> , 429 S.E.2d 4 (Va. 1993) ..	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002)	56
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	3
<i>Silber v. Silber</i> , 786 N.E.2d 1263 (N.Y.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 817 (2003)	25, 35, 58
<i>Smith v. Bank of Del.</i> , 219 A.2d 576 (Del. 1966)	22
<i>Stobnicki v. Textron, Inc.</i> , 868 F.2d 1460 (5th Cir. 1989)	38, 44, 46
<i>Strong v. Omaha Constr. Indus. Pension Plan</i> , 701 N.W.2d 320 (Neb. 2005)	25, 59
<i>Sulzer v. Diedrich</i> , 664 N.W.2d 641 (Wis. 2003) ..	43
<i>Sweebe v. Sweebe</i> , 712 N.W.2d 708 (Mich. 2007) ..	43, 59
<i>Thomas Jefferson University v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	21
<i>Towson v. Tickell</i> , 106 Eng. Rep. 575 (K.B. 1819)	22
<i>United States v. Kahn</i> , 415 U.S. 143 (1974)	40

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 47 F.3d 681 (4th Cir. 1995)	42
<i>Variety Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	40, 57
<i>Wichek v. Wichek</i> , 83 Pa. D. & C.4th 525, 2006 WL 5164943 (Pa. Com. Pl. Mar. 29, 2006)	43
<i>Yates v. Hendon</i> , 541 U.S. 1 (2004)	37

Statutes and Regulations:

Employee Retirement Income Security

Act of 1974,

Tit. 1, 29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	1
29 U.S.C. § 1002(1)	3
29 U.S.C. § 1002(2)	3
29 U.S.C. § 1002(3)	3
29 U.S.C. § 1002(7)	3, 4
29 U.S.C. § 1002(8)	3, 4, 16, 55
29 U.S.C. § 1002(9)	16
29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(1)	13, 40, 46
29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(3)(A)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(3)(B)(i)	i, 2, 5, 50
29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(3)(B)(ii)	2, 4, 17, 50
29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(3)(B)(ii)(I)	49
29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(3)(C)	2, 5
29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(3)(D)	2, 5
29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(3)(G)(i)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>	
29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(3)(G)(i)(II)	58	
29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(3)(G)(ii)	5	
29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(3)(H)(ii)	49	
29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(3)(H)(iii)	2, 6, 12, 49	
29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(3)(H)(iii)(I)	29	
29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(3)(I)	49	
29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1)	6, 55	
29 U.S.C. § 1102(b)(4)	6, 55	
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D)	6, 55	
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)	6, 50	
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(7)	6, 51	
29 U.S.C. § 1144(c)(1)	6, 51	
 Internal Revenue Code:		
26 U.S.C. § 2518	21	
26 U.S.C. § 2518(b)(3)	21, 22	
 Railroad Retirement Act, 45 U.S.C. § 231m(a) ...		42
 Retirement Equity Act of 1984 (“REA”), Pub. L. No. 98-397, 98 Stat. 1426		2, 4-5
 Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. § 407(a)(1)		42
 Veterans’ Benefits Act, 38 U.S.C. § 5301(a)		42
 26 C.F.R.:		
Section 1.401(a)(9)-4	21-22	
Section 1.401(a)-13(c)(1)	4	
Section 1.401(a)-13(c)(1)(ii)	<i>passim</i>	
Section 25.2518-2(d)(1)	22	

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Miscellaneous:	
2 Grace Gans Blumberg, <i>et al.</i> , VALUATION AND DISTRIBUTION OF MARITAL PROPERTY § 23.02[4][c] (2008)	23
Brief of Sec’y of Labor as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> at 4-5, <i>In re Estate of Egelhoff</i> , No. 67626-7 (Wash. 2001)	21
E. Gressman, <i>et al.</i> , SUPREME COURT PRACTICE § 6.26(c) (9th ed. 2007)	53
H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1973)	56
H.R. Rep. No. 93-779 (1974)	24, 56
H.R. Rep. No. 93-807 (1974)	24, 56
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1280 (1974)	55
H.R. Rep. No. 98-655 (pt. 1) (1984)	<i>passim</i>
I.R.S. Gen. Couns. Mem. 39,858, 1991 WL 776304 (Sept. 23, 1991)	21
John H. Martin, <i>Perspectives on Federal Disclaimer Legislation</i> , 46 U. CHI. L. REV. 316 (1979)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Anne E. Moss, YOUR PENSION RIGHTS AT DIVORCE: WHAT WOMEN NEED TO KNOW (2d ed. 1995) ..	23, 49
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TRUSTS § 36, cmt. c (1959)	22
S. Rep. No. 98-575 (1984)	30, 34, 35, 51
4 William L. Fratcher & Austin W. Scott, THE LAW OF TRUSTS § 337.1 (4th ed. 1989)	22
